
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/038505-2024 

Tender

COVID - 19 Vaccination Programme - Fixed Sites - North-
West

NHS England

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-038505
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04c0e6  
Published 28 November 2024, 4:49pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS England

7&8 Wellington Place

Leeds

LS1 4AP

Contact

Leigh Parker

Email

leigh.parker1@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/038505-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/038505-2024
mailto:leigh.parker1@nhs.net


Page 2 to 8

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.england.nhs.uk//

Buyer's address

https://www.england.nhs.uk//

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

Electronic communication requires the use of tools and devices that are not generally
available. Unrestricted and full direct access to these tools and devices is possible, free of
charge, at

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

National or federal Agency/Office

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://www.england.nhs.uk//
https://www.england.nhs.uk//
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

COVID - 19 Vaccination Programme - Fixed Sites - North-West

Reference number

C322317

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85100000 - Health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Community Covid 19 Vaccinations Fixed Sites services in North-West England, covering
different areas over 15 Lots.

The postcodes are divided into Lots, each Lot will represent one or more post codes.
Within each Lot, more than one contracts may be awarded depending on the capacity that
Potential Suppliers are able to offer and the level of capacity required for that Lot.

The number of vaccines to be delivered will be determined by patient choice where
suppliers will be paid £7.54 per vaccine given.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £7.54

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85323000 - Community health services



Page 4 to 8

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Suppliers to provide community based Covid 19 vaccinations for the postcodes
referenced below within the North-West region.

Lot 1 (Central & South Manchester Locality) covers the following postcodes:
M13, M14, M12
M18, M19, M14
M23, M14, M20
M22, M23

Lot 2 (Heywood, Middleton & Rochdale Locality) covers the following postcodes:
OL 11, OL12

Lot 3 (North Manchester Locality) covers the following postcodes:
M8, M9, M40

Lot 4 (Oldham Locality) covers the following postcodes:
OL8, M35

Lot 5 (Trafford Locality) covers the following postcodes:
WA14, WA15, M31, M41

Lot 6 ( Cheshire East ) covers the following postcodes:
CW1, CW2, CW98

Lot 7 ( Cheshire West: Rural Alliance) covers the following postcodes:
CH3, LL12, LL13, CH4, WA6, CW8, CW6, CW5, SY13, SY14

Lot 8 ( Frodsham, Helsby & Elton PCN) covers the following postcodes:
Cheshire West WA6, CH2, CH5

Lot 9 ( Winsford PCN ) covers the following postcodes:
Cheshire West CH3, CW6, CW5, CW7

Lot 10 ( Southport & Formby PCN) covers the following postcodes:
Sefton L37, PR8, PR9

Lot 11 ( Liverpool ) covers the following postcodes:



Page 5 to 8

L17, L18, L19, L24, L25, L27, L6, L8, L11

Lot 12 ( South Cumbria- Opted out PCNs) covers the following postcodes:
LA5, LA7, LA12, LA15, LA20

Lot 13 ( East Lancashire - Opted out PCNs) covers the following postcodes:
BB5, BB10

Lot 14 ( Blackpool/ Fylde and Wyre – Opted out PCNS ) covers the following postcodes:
FY1, FY7

Lot 15 ( Central Lancashire opted out PCNS) covers the following postcodes:
CW5, WS13, WV16

This will be procured via the competitive process under the Health Care Services
(Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023 (PSR 2023).

Interested suppliers should register on the NHS England e-procurement system here: 
https://health-family.force.com/login

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £7.54

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in months

12

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

https://health-family.force.com/login


Page 6 to 8

Options: Yes

Description of options

Option to extend for 12 months.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 7 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

18 December 2024

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender

Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

28 November 2024

Local time

2:00pm



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-23T16:47:56+0000
	TCPDF




